
Township of North Kawartha 

Report to Council  

To: Committee of Adjustment Members 

Date:  April 8, 2019 

Author: Laura Stone 

Subject: Report on Minor Variance Application #A-04-19 

Recommendation:  

That the Committee approve Minor Variance Application #A-04-19. 

Background: 

Owner –  Jeff & Lynn McGuire 

Roll No. –  020-003-07100 

Ward –   Burleigh 

Concession – 11 

Part Lot –   2 

Zoning –   Shoreline Residential 

Official Plan – Seasonal Residential 

Area –   .49 acres, 105’ Fr. 

911 –   20 Fire Route 31 

Building Permit Information - 

Purpose and Effect: 

To permit a recreational dwelling with lot coverage of 13.58%.  This is a variance to Section 
6.2(f) – Shoreline Residential which states the main dwelling unit shall not exceed 10% 
of lot coverage. 

 
To permit a bunkhouse with a side yard setback of 10 feet.  This is a variance to Section 

6.2(h) – Shoreline Residential which requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 15 
feet. 

 
To permit the interior side yard setback of 7.25 feet for the recreational dwelling.  This is a 

variance of Section 6.2(h) – Shoreline Residential which requires a minimum interior 
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side yard setback of 15 feet. 
 
To permit a lateral expansion to an existing cottage to be 64.6% of shoreline frontage with a 

total lateral measurement of 72.39 feet.  This is a variance to Section 6.2(q) – 
Shoreline Residential which states that existing main buildings situated within the 
water setback may be enlarged towards the side lot lines provided such final enlarged 
main building, including decks, is not wider across the front than 40% of the existing 
shoreline frontage to a maximum of 60 feet. 

Analysis: 

This application is to permit an addition to an existing cottage located on Stony Lake.  The 

addition will require relief for side yard setback from the Shoreline Residential Zone minimum 

of 15 feet to 7 feet and increase the lateral width of the cottage to 72.39 feet, or 64.6% of the 

shoreline frontage.  Additionally, the existing bunkhouse is being proposed to be moved to be 

parallel to the interior side yard with a setback of 10 feet, instead of the Shoreline Residential 

Zone minimum of 15 feet. 

The property is located on Fire Route 31 and has frontage onto Stony Lake.  The surrounding 

land uses are as follows: 

Direction Land Use 

North Shoreline Residential 

East General Residential and EC 

South Shoreline Residential 

West Stony Lake - PSW 

 

As this application is a Minor Variance, it must meet the four tests as prescribed in the 

Planning Act.  The tests are as follows: 

1. Is this application minor in nature? 

Yes.  This application is to increase the lot coverage from 10% to 13.58% to 

accommodate an addition that will be taking place to the rear and south side of the 
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existing cottage.  The addition to the rear brings the side yard setback of the cottage to 

7.25 feet, as the cottage is positioned on an angle in relation to the shoreline.  

Additionally, the shoreline frontage of the cottage with proposed addition and decks 

brings the lateral width to 72.39 feet.  This is considered to be minor because the 

lateral width is measured at a parallel to the shore, whereas the cottage sits at an 

angle with the bulk of the development taking place to the side and rear of the cottage.   

The application also requests the location of the bunkhouse moves to be parallel with 

the side yard with a side yard setback of 10 feet.  This is a minor reduction of side yard 

setback. 

An environmental impact study was completed by the applicant and is under review by 

the Crowe Valley Conservation Authority (CVCA).  The initial study indicated that there 

are no concerns with the application.  Given that the bulk of the development is taking 

place towards the rear of the property, this application is considered minor in nature. 

2. Is this application appropriate and desirable? 

Yes.  The request to increase the size of the cottage and the position of the 

bunkhouse are both appropriate and desirable for the property.  The existing main 

dwelling is 971.7 square feet and is not meeting the needs of the property owner.  The 

addition, which increases lot coverage, shoreline frontage and reduces side yard 

setback, takes place further back from the high water mark than the existing cottage.  

The proposed deck will be at 72 feet from the high water mark, compared to the 

existing which has a closest point of 68 feet to the high water mark.  The addition on 

the south side of the cottage has its closest point to the high water mark at 82 feet, 

whereas the existing cottage has its closest point at 65 feet from the high water mark.   

Relocating the bunkhouse to be in line with the side yard is appropriate and desirable 

in that the addition on the south portion of the cottage would be too close to the 

existing bunkhouse.   

Fire Route 31 has traditionally smaller lots with lots of development on them.  The 

subject property is 0.44 acres and is considered undersized by the standards set forth 

in Section 6 – Shoreline Residential Zone and the proposals are in keeping with the 

character of the neighbourhood.  Please see the attachment of an aerial of this stretch 
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of Stony Lake for examples of the neighbouring properties with development.  This 

map was taken from the County of Peterborough’s GIS and the aerial is dated 2013.  

Finally, as mentioned previously, an EIS was completed for this property and no 

issues were discovered.   

Given that the proposed addition and bunkhouse are in keeping with the character of 

the neighbourhood, the EIS has demonstrated no concerns and the proposed 

development takes place further back from the high water mark than the existing, this 

application is considered to be appropriate for the property and also desirable. 

3. Does this application meet the intent of the Official Plan? 

Yes.  The Official Plan, under Section 6.2.5.2 has designated this property as 

Seasonal Residential.  The proposed and existing uses are permitted within this 

designation.  Additionally, the Official Plan outlines that an Environmental Impact 

Study must be undertaken if development is to occur within 400 feet from a wetland 

feature.  The applications have undertaken the study and no concerns were found. 

4. Does this application meet the intent of the Comprehensive Zoning By-law? 

Yes.  The property has a zone designation of Shoreline Residential and all of the 

proposed and existing uses are permitted within this zone. 

This application must conform to the policies outlined in the Provincial Policy Statement and 

the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe.  The policies are as follows: 

Provincial Policy Statement:  

Section 1.1.1 - Healthy, livable and safe communities are sustained by  

(a) promoting efficient development and land use patterns which sustain the financial well-

being of the Province and municipalities over the long term 

(c) avoiding development and land use patterns which may cause environmental or public 

health and safety concerns 

Section 1.1.4.1 – Healthy, integrated and viable rural areas should be supported by: 

(a) Building upon rural character, and leveraging rural amenities and assets 

Section 1.1.5.2 – On rural lands located in municipalities, permitted uses are: 
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(b) Resource-based recreational uses (including recreational dwellings) 

It is my opinion that permitting an addition to a cottage and relocating the bunkhouse on rural 

lands is an appropriate use and is supported by the Provincial Policy Statement. 

Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe: 

Section 2.2.2 – Managing Growth 

(i) Directing development to settlement areas, except where necessary for 

development related to the management or use of resources, resource-based 

recreational activities and rural lands that cannot be located in settlement areas. 

Section 2.2.9 – Rural Areas 

(2) Development outside of settlement areas may be permitted in rural areas in 

accordance with Policy 2.2.2.1(i). 

It is my opinion that permitting an addition to a cottage and relocating the bunkhouse within 

Rural Areas is an appropriate use and is supported by the Growth Plan for the Greater 

Golden Horseshoe. 

As this application meets the four tests of the Minor Variance and conforms to the PPS and 

Growth Plan, it is my recommendation that this application be approved. 

Financial Implications: 

n/a 

Strategic Plan:  

4.0 Protect and enhance the environment 

Attachment: 

Notice 

Site Plan 

Application 
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